

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO  
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

---

CASE 12-CA-152811

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY'S BRIEF TO COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

**BAYOÁN MUÑIZ CALDERÓN, ESQ.**  
SALDAÑA, CARVAJAL & VÉLEZ-RIVÉ, P.S.C.  
166 De La Constitución Ave.  
San Juan, P.R. 00901  
Tel: 787-289-9250  
Fax: 787-289-9253  
E-mail: [bmuniz@scvrlaw.com](mailto:bmuniz@scvrlaw.com)

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO  
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 12-CA-152811

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>I. Introduction .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. Argument .....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. Respondent did not subcontract the work of the unit but rather changed the scope direction of the enterprise.....	2
B. Under the Dubuque Packing test, it is clear that Respondent’s decision to closes was not a mandatory subject of bargaining.....	6
C. Respondent’s confidentiality concerns legitimate .....	8
D. GC’s admission of Respondent’s Exception 1 supports Respondent’s position that it did not subcontract its manufacturing operations but rather closed its manufacturing operations.....	9
E. Respondent does not continue to advertise as a manufacturer of injection and blow molded product.....	9
F. Rigid Pak’s negotiated over the effects of its decision as required under Act.....	10
<b>VI. Conclusion .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>VII. Certificate of Service .....</b>	<b>10</b>

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO  
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 12-CA-152811

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Bob’s Big Boy Family Restaurant,</i> 264 NLRB 1369 (1982) .....	2,4
<i>Chemical Solvents, Inc.,</i> 362 NLRB 164 (2015) .....	10
<i>First National Maintenance Corp.,</i> 254 NLRB 289 (1981) .....	2
<i>Kroger Co.</i> 273 NLRB No. 70 (1984) .....	5
<i>Mi Pueblo</i> 360 NLRB No. 116 (2014) .....	7
<i>Michigan Ladder,</i> 286 NLRB 21 (1965) .....	4,5
<i>NLRB v. Adams Diary</i> 350 F.2d 108 (1965).....	4,5

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO  
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 12-CA-152811
